

No. 15-1194

*In the
Supreme Court of the United States*

LESTER GERARD PACKINGHAM,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of North Carolina

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION

ROY COOPER
Attorney General of North Carolina

Anne Murray Middleton*
Special Deputy Attorney General

North Carolina Department of Justice
Post Office Box 629
Raleigh, N.C. 27602-0629
(919) 716-6500
amiddleton@ncdoj.gov

June 2016

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT 4

 A. Statutory Background 4

 B. Facts 8

 C. Lower Court Proceedings..... 9

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... 13

 I. THE NORTH CAROLINA SUPREME COURT’S DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER APPELLATE COURTS 13

 A. North Carolina’s statute differs from the state social networking bans other courts have addressed 13

 B. The other lower court decisions upon which petitioner relies do not remotely create a conflict worthy of this Court’s review 18

II. THE NORTH CAROLINA SUPREME COURT'S APPLICATION OF INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY TO N.C. GEN. STAT. §14-202.5 DOES NOT MERIT THIS COURT'S REVIEW	21
III. THE NORTH CAROLINA SUPREME COURT'S DECISION WAS CORRECT.....	26
A. Section 14-202.5 is narrowly tailored.....	26
B. Section 14-202.5 leaves ample alternative channels of communication.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	31
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	29
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	28
<i>City of Ladue v. Gille</i> , 512 U.S. 4358 (1994).....	37
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 2886 (1984).....	21
<i>Conn. Dept. of Pub. Safety v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 1 (2003).....	1, 34
<i>Doe v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 667 F.3d 11115 (10th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Doe v. Harris</i> , 772 F.3d 5637 (9th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Doe v. Jindal</i> , 853 F. Supp. 2d 596 (M.D. La. 2012).....	16, 17
<i>Doe v. Nebraska</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 1086 (D. Neb. 2012).....	16, 17

<i>Doe v. Prosecutor, Marion County,</i> 705 F.3d 694 (7th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Shurtleff,</i> 628 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Frisby v. Schultz,</i> 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	28, 30, 31
<i>Hill v. Colorado,</i> 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	28, 29
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana,</i> 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	2
<i>Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner,</i> 407 U.S. 551, (1972).....	24
<i>McCullen v. Coakley,</i> 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....	28
<i>Members of City Council of Los Angeles v.</i> <i>Taxpayers for Vincent,</i> 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	24
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theatres,</i> 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	28
<i>Smith v. Doe,</i> 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	2
<i>United States v. O'Brien,</i> 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	11, 21,22

<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	31
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 1132 (2003).....	25
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
Ind. Code §35-42-4-12	14, 16
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. §14:91.5	17, 18
N.C. Gen. Stat. §14-202.5.....	<i>passim</i>
N.C. Gen. Stat. §14-202.5(a)	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. §14-202.5(b)	7
N.C. Gen. Stat. §14-202.5(b)(1).....	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. §14-202.5(b)(2).....	7
N.C. Gen. Stat. §14-202.5(b)(3).....	7, 30
N.C. Gen. Stat. §14-202.5(b)(4).....	7, 30
N.C. Gen. Stat. §14-202.5(c).....	17

N.C. Gen. Stat. §14-202.5(c)(1)	7, 16
N.C. Gen. Stat. §14-202.5(c)(2)	7
N.C. Gen. Stat. §14-208.5.....	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. §14-208.6A.....	5, 6
N.C. Gen. Stat. §14-208.6(4)(a).....	4, 5
N.C. Gen. Stat. §14-208.6(5)	4, 5
Neb. Rev. Stat. §28-322.05.....	17
N.C. Sess. Law 1995-545.....	4

Secondary Sources

C.M. Rennison, <i>Rape and Sexual Assault: Reporting to Police and Medical Attention, 1992–2000</i> (Washington, DC: U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, August 2002, NCJ 194530), http://www.nij.gov/topics/crime/rape-sexual-violence/pages/rapenotification.aspx	33
Comment: <i>Why Don't You Take a Seat Away from that Computer?: Why Louisiana Revised Statute 14:91.2 Is Unconstitutional</i> , 73 La. L. Rev. 883 (2013)	18

Larry M. Eig, *Statutory Interpretation: General Principles and Recent Trends* (Congressional Research Service 2011), <http://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/97-589.pdf>.....30

Facebook.com, Terms of Service, Statement of Rights and Responsibilities, Registration and Account, item 6, www.facebook.com/legal/terms 23

Joint Statement on Key Principles of Social Networking Sites Safety (Jan. 14, 2008) (MySpace), <http://www.ncdoj.gov/getattachment/78eac9be-5ee9-4ffe-b2fb-1e76da3a4574/MySpace-Agreement-Joint-Statement-on-Key-Princip.aspx>.....23

Joint Statement on Key Principles of Social Networking Sites Safety (May 8, 2008) (Facebook), <http://www.nj.gov/oag/newsreleases/08/Facebook-Joint-Statement.pdf>23

National Institute of Justice, “Reporting of Sexual Violence Incidents, <http://www.nij.gov/topics/crime/rape-sexual-violence/pages/rape-notification.aspx>. 33

N.C. Department of Justice, Law Enforcement Liaison Section, *The North Carolina Sex Offender & Public Protection Registration Programs* (Sept. 2014)5

Online Predators/Internet Predators, http://www.minor-monitor.com/resource/online-predators/ (March 14, 2012)	14, 27, 28
<i>Sex Offender Management Assessment and Planning Initiative</i> (Washington, DC: U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Office of Sex Offender Sentencing, Monitoring, Apprehending, Registering, and Tracking, October 2014, NCJ 247059), http://smart.gov/SOMAPI/pdfs/SOMAPI_Full%20Report.pdf	31, 32, 33, 34
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10 th ed. 2013)	17, 22
